

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 2673

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Service Centre
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 9QQ
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

27 May 2016

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to additional payments to consultants.

a) Can you please tell me how many consultants in your trust have been paid more than £50,000 by your trust, in addition to their NHS salary, in each of the last three years, to carry out additional work for the Trust?

Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust has received confirmation from the payroll supplier that they are unable to provide the information regarding payments via payroll. The finance department do not have a specific code which would identify direct payments made to the Trust's own staff members.

b) In each case, can you please tell me the sum paid and a description of the additional work it was paid for?

Not applicable.

c) Can you please tell me how much your trust has spent, in each of the last three years, on having NHS patients treated privately, either at your own trust or at a private hospital?

2012/13	£1,000,813
2013/14	£1,890,377
2014/15	£3,261,067

d) For each of the last three years, could you please give a breakdown of what the treatment carried out under a private arrangement was and the reason why the treatment had to be carried out privately?

Please find attached details of the procedures NHS patients had carried out either in the Trust Wells Suite or another private hospital. The reasons why the procedures were carried out are not held electronically and the Trust has

estimated that it will cost more than the appropriate limit to consider this part of your request. The appropriate limit is specified in regulations and represents the estimated cost of one person spending 3½ working days in determining whether the Trust holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information. Under Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 the Trust is not obliged to comply with this part of your request and we will not be processing this part of your request further.

	Daycase	Elective	Non Elective	Reg Night
2012/13				
CONTINUOUS INFUSION OF THERAPEUTIC SUBSTANCE		1		
DIAGNOSTIC FIBROPTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAM/UPPER GASTROINTE		1		
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING OF CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM				4
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING OF DIGESTIVE TRACT				1
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING PROCEDURES		1		
EMERGENCY EXCISION OF APPENDIX				1
EXCISION OF HAEMORRHOID		1		
EXCISION OF TONSIL		1		
EXCISION RECONSTRUCTION OF JOINT	1			
OPERATIONS ON SEPTUM OF NOSE		1		
OTHER DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING OF VASCULAR SYSTEM		1		2
OTHER EVACUATION OF CONTENTS OF UTERUS	1			
OTHER OPERATIONS ON OSSICLE OF EAR		1		
OTHER REPAIR OF PROLAPSE OF VAGINA		2		
OTHER THERAPEUTIC PERCUTANEOUS OPERATIONS ON BILE DUCT				1
PRIMARY OPEN REDUCTION OF FRACTURE OF BONE AND EXTRAMED				1
PRIMARY REPAIR OF TENDON		1		
PROCURE. DRUGS FOR CHEMO. FOR NEOPLASM IN BANDS 1-5	5	1		
PUNCTURE OF JOINT	2			
REDUCTION OF FRACTURE OF OTHER BONE OF FACE	1			
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON SEMILUNAR CARTILAG	1			
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT NOT USING CEM		5		
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT NOT USING CE		1		
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT USING CEMENT		2		
URETHRAL CATHETERISATION OF BLADDER				1
VAGINAL OPERATIONS TO SUPPORT OUTLET OF FEMALE BLADDER	1			
VENTILATION SUPPORT				1

ADJUSTMENT TO LENGTH OF TENDON	2		
CLOSED REDUCTION OF FRACTURE OF BONE AND INTERNAL FIXAT			1
COMPLEX RECONSTRUCTION OF FOREFOOT	3		
CORRECTION OF DEFORMITY OF EYELID	10		
CORRECTION OF PTOSIS OF EYELID	5		
DEBRIDEMENT AND IRRIGATION OF JOINT	3	1	
DIAGNOSTIC ECHOCARDIOGRAPHY			3
DIAGNOSTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF KNEE JOINT	2		
DIAGNOSTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF OTHER JOINT	1		
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING OF CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM			2
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING OF CHEST			1
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING PROCEDURES			5
DIVISION OF BONE OF FOOT	4		
EMERGENCY EXCISION OF APPENDIX			1
ENDOSCOPIC INCISION OF SPHINCTER OF ODDI		1	
EXCISION OF BONE	21	11	
EXCISION OF GANGLION	2	1	
EXCISION OF ILEUM			1
EXCISION OF MUSCLE		2	
EXCISION OF OTHER FASCIA	8		
EXCISION OF RECTUM		1	
EXCISION OF REDUNDANT SKIN OF EYELID	2		
EXCISION OF SIGMOID COLON		1	
EXPLORATION OF OTHER SKIN OF OTHER SITE			1
EXTIRPATION OF LESION OF EYELID	1		
EXTIRPATION OF LESION OF PERIPHERAL NERVE	1		
FUSION OF JOINT OF TOE	2	1	
HYBRID PROS REPLACE SHOULDER JOINT CEMENT GLENOID COMPO		1	
OPEN OPERATIONS ON SYNOVIAL MEMBRANE OF JOINT	1		
OPERATIONS ON BURSA	1		
OTHER BLOOD TRANSFUSION	2		
OTHER COMPLEX RECONSTRUCTION OF HAND	1		
OTHER CORRECTION OF CONGENITAL DEFORMITY OF FOOT		1	
OTHER DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING OF VASCULAR SYSTEM			1
OTHER DIVISION OF BONE	1	1	
OTHER EXCISION OF BONE	5		
OTHER EXTERIORISATION OF COLON	1		
OTHER FIBREOPTIC THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPS ON UPPER G			1
OTHER INTERNAL FIXATION OF BONE	5		
OTHER OPEN OPERATIONS ON JOINT	1	3	
OTHER OPERATIONS ON SHEATH OF TENDON	2		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON SOFT TISSUE	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON TENDON	1		
OTHER PLASTIC REPAIR OF EYELID	6		
OTHER PRIMARY FUSION OF OTHER JOINT		1	
OTHER RECONSTRUCTION OF LIGAMENT	16	6	
OTHER STABILISING OPERATIONS ON JOINT	1	2	
OTHER THERAPEUTIC END. OPERATIONS ON OTHER ART. CARTILAGE	1		
OTHER TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT			1
PARTIAL EXCISION OF CHEST WALL	1		
PRIMARY DECOMPRESSION OPERATIONS ON LUMBAR SPINE		4	
PRIMARY EXCISION OF LUMBAR INTERVERTEBRAL DISC		1	
PRIMARY OPEN REDUCTION OF FRACTURE OF BONE AND EXTRAMED		1	3
PRIMARY REPAIR OF TENDON		1	
PROCURE. DRUGS FOR CHEMO. FOR NEOPLASM IN BANDS 1-5	5		
PROCURE. DRUGS FOR CHEMO. FOR NEOPLASM IN BANDS 6-10	2		
PROSTHESIS OF LENS	94	1	

PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HEAD OF HUMERUS NOT USING CEM		1	
PUNCTURE OF JOINT	8	1	
PUNCTURE OF PLEURA	1	1	
RELEASE OF CONTRACTURE OF JOINT	9	3	
RELEASE OF ENTRAPMENT OF PERIPHERAL NERVE AT ANKLE		1	
RELEASE OF ENTRAPMENT OF PERIPHERAL NERVE AT OTHER SITE	1	1	
RELEASE OF ENTRAPMENT OF PERIPHERAL NERVE AT WRIST	4	1	
REPAIR OF MUSCLE		1	
SOFT TISSUE OPERATIONS ON JOINT OF TOE	4	4	
STABILISING OPERATIONS ON JOINT	3	3	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON OTHER ARTICULAR CA	9	1	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON OTHER JOINT STRUCT	3	1	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON SEMILUNAR CARTILAG	30	5	
THERAPEUTIC PERCUTANEOUS OPERATIONS ON GALL BLADDER			1
TOTAL EXCISION OF BONE	1		
TOTAL PROS.REP.OF SHOULDER JOINT NOT USING CEMENT		2	
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT NOT USING CEM		16	
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT USING CEMENT		6	
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT NOT USING CE		1	
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT USING CEMENT		31	
TRANSLUMINAL DRAINAGE OF PERICARDIUM		1	
TRANSPOSITION OF TENDON		1	

2014/15

ABDOMINAL EXCISION OF UTERUS	1	14	
ADJUSTMENT TO LENGTH OF TENDON	2		
ANTIREFLUX OPERATIONS	2	3	
BILATERAL EXCISION OF ADNEXA OF UTERUS	3	2	
CARDIAC PACEMAKER SYSTEM INTRODUCED THROUGH VEIN	5		
CARDIOVERTER DEFIBRILLATOR INTRODUCED THROUGH THE VEIN	1		
COMPLEX RECONSTRUCTION OF FOREFOOT		1	
CONNECTION BETWEEN LACRIMAL APPARATUS AND NOSE	12		
CONTRAST RADIOLOGY OF HEART	99	2	
CORRECTION OF DEFORMITY OF EYELID	24		
CORRECTION OF PTOSIS OF EYELID	23		
DESTRUCTION OF HAEMORRHOID	3		
DIAGNOSTIC ECHOCARDIOGRAPHY	9		1
DIAGNOSTIC ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHY	4		
DIAGNOSTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF KNEE JOINT	2		
DIAGNOSTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF OTHER JOINT	1		
DIAGNOSTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF PERITONEUM	1		
DIAGNOSTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF UTERUS	5		
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING OF CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM			1
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING PROCEDURES			1
DIVISION OF BONE OF FOOT		2	
DRAINAGE OF MIDDLE EAR	1		
ENDOSCOPIC RESECTION OF OUTLET OF MALE BLADDER	1	1	
EXCISION OF BONE	36	6	
EXCISION OF CERVIX UTERI	1		
EXCISION OF GALL BLADDER	1	4	
EXCISION OF GANGLION	1		
EXCISION OF HAEMORRHOID	9	1	
EXCISION OF LESION OF ANUS	4		
EXCISION OF MUSCLE	1		
EXCISION OF OTHER FASCIA	3		
EXCISION OF REDUNDANT SKIN OF EYELID	6		
EXCISION OF SHEATH OF TENDON	2		
EXCISION OF TONSIL	5	1	
EXCISION OF VULVA	1		
EXCISION RECONSTRUCTION OF JOINT	1		
EXTENDED EXCISION OF RIGHT HEMICOLON			1
EXTERNAL RESUSCITATION	1		

EXTIRPATION OF LESION OF BONE	1		
EXTIRPATION OF LESION OF CONJUNCTIVA	1		
EXTIRPATION OF LESION OF EYELID	2		
EXTIRPATION OF LESION OF PERIPHERAL NERVE	1		
FUSION OF JOINT OF TOE	4		
HYBRID PROS.REP./HIP JOINT/CEMENT FEMORAL COMP.		3	
INCISION OF EYELID	2		
INTRAUTERINE CONTRACEPTIVE DEVICE	2		
INTRODUCTION OF THERAPEUTIC SUBSTANCE INTO SUBCUTANEOUS	1		
OPERATIONS ON ADENOID	1		
OPERATIONS ON BURSA	1		
OPERATIONS ON CANTHUS	2		
OPERATIONS ON FIMBRIA		1	
OPERATIONS ON FRONTAL SINUS	1		
OPERATIONS ON SEPTUM OF NOSE	5	2	
OPERATIONS ON VITREOUS BODY	3		
OTHER BLOOD TRANSFUSION	1		
OTHER CARDIAC PACEMAKER SYSTEM	1		
OTHER CLOSED REDUCTION OF FRACTURE OF BONE			1
OTHER DIVISION OF BONE	1		
OTHER ENDOSCOPIC OCCLUSION OF FALLOPIAN TUBE		1	
OTHER EXCISION OF BONE	4		
OTHER EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN	2	1	
OTHER EXTERNAL FIXATION OF BONE	1		
OTHER INTERNAL FIXATION OF BONE	2	1	
OTHER MANIPULATION OF JOINT		2	
OTHER OPEN OPERATIONS ON INTRA-ARTICULAR STRUCTURE	1		
OTHER OPEN OPERATIONS ON UTERUS	1	1	
OTHER OPEN REPAIR OF LIGAMENT	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON ANUS		1	
OTHER OPERATIONS ON CERVIX UTERI	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON CONJUNCTIVA	2		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON FALLOPIAN TUBE	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON FEMALE PERINEUM	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON INTERNAL NOSE	4	2	
OTHER OPERATIONS ON INTROITUS OF VAGINA	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON LACRIMAL APPARATUS	5		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON MIDDLE EAR	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON PERIANAL REGION	3	1	
OTHER OPERATIONS ON PILONIDAL SINUS	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON SHEATH OF TENDON	5	1	
OTHER OPERATIONS ON SPINE	4		
OTHER PLASTIC REPAIR OF EYELID	19		
OTHER PRIMARY FUSION OF OTHER JOINT	2		
OTHER PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF ARTICULATION OF OTHER B		1	
OTHER RECONSTRUCTION OF BONE	1		
OTHER RECONSTRUCTION OF JOINT		6	
OTHER RECONSTRUCTION OF LIGAMENT	14	3	
OTHER RELEASE OF PERIPHERAL NERVE	1		
OTHER REPAIR OF PROLAPSE OF VAGINA	2	18	
OTHER STABILISING OPERATIONS ON JOINT	2	2	
OTHER THERAPEUTIC END.OPERATIONS ON OTHER ART.CARTILAGE	1		

OTHER TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT	3	
OTHER TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT	4	
PRIMARY DECOMPRESSION OPERATIONS ON LUMBAR SPINE	1	
PRIMARY EXCISION OF LUMBAR INTERVERTEBRAL DISC	4	
PRIMARY OPEN REDUCTION OF FRACTURE OF BONE AND EXTRAMED		2
PRIMARY REPAIR OF FEMORAL HERNIA	1	
PRIMARY REPAIR OF INGUINAL HERNIA	8	1
PRIMARY REPAIR OF TENDON	1	
PRIMARY REPAIR OF UMBILICAL HERNIA	2	
PROSTHESIS OF LENS	242	3
PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HEAD OF HUMERUS NOT USING CEM		3
PUNCTURE OF JOINT	13	
RECONSTRUCTION OF CAROTID ARTERY		3
RELEASE OF CONTRACTURE OF JOINT	11	3
RELEASE OF ENTRAPMENT OF PERIPHERAL NERVE AT OTHER SITE	2	
RELEASE OF ENTRAPMENT OF PERIPHERAL NERVE AT WRIST	7	
REPAIR OF EARDRUM	3	
REPAIR OF MUSCLE	19	11
REPAIR OF OTHER HERNIA OF ABDOMINAL WALL	1	
REPAIR OF RECURRENT INGUINAL HERNIA	1	
REPAIR OF VAULT OF VAGINA		4
SOFT TISSUE OPERATIONS ON JOINT OF TOE	1	1
STABILISING OPERATIONS ON JOINT		1
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON CAVITY OF KNEE JOI	1	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON OTHER ARTICULAR CA	4	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON OTHER JOINT STRUCT	3	1
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON OVARY	2	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON PERITONEUM	1	2
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON SEMILUNAR CARTILAG	26	3
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON UTERUS	9	2
THERAPEUTIC EPIDURAL INJECTION	1	
TOTAL EXCISION OF BONE	1	
TOTAL PROS.REP.OF SHOULDER JOINT NOT USING CEMENT		3
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT NOT USING CEM		43
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT USING CEMENT		3
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT NOT USING CE		8
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT USING CEMENT		43
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF OTHER JOINT USING CEMEN		1
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF SHOULDER JOINT		1
TRANSLUMINAL OPERATIONS ON VARICOSE VEIN OF LEG	5	
TRANSPOSITION OF TENDON	1	
UNILATERAL EXCISION OF ADNEXA OF UTERUS	4	1
VAGINAL EXCISION OF UTERUS		1
VAGINAL OPERATIONS TO SUPPORT OUTLET OF FEMALE BLADDER	2	2
VENTILATION SUPPORT		

ABDOMINAL EXCISION OF UTERUS	1	41	
ADJUSTMENT TO LENGTH OF TENDON	2	2	
AMPUTATION OF TOE	2		
ARTIFICIAL OPENING INTO STOMACH		1	
BILATERAL EXCISION OF ADNEXA OF UTERUS	1	7	
CARDIOVERTER DEFIBRILLATOR INTRODUCED THROUGH THE VEIN	1		
CHEMICAL DESTRUCTION OF SYMPATHETIC NERVE	1		
COMPLEX RECONSTRUCTION OF FOREFOOT	2	2	
CONTINUOUS INFUSION OF THERAPEUTIC SUBSTANCE			1
CONTRAST RADIOLOGY OF HEART	120		
CORRECTION OF DEFORMITY OF EYELID	23		
CORRECTION OF PTOSIS OF EYELID	17		
DEBRIDEMENT AND IRRIGATION OF JOINT	6	1	
DESTRUCTION OF PERIPHERAL NERVE	5		
DIAGNOSTIC ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHY	9		
DIAGNOSTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF KNEE JOINT	1		
DIAGNOSTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF PERITONEUM	1	2	
DIAGNOSTIC ENDOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF UTERUS	3		
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING PROCEDURES			2
DIVISION OF BONE OF FOOT	2	2	
DIVISION OF FASCIA	2		
ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS TO INCREASE CAPACITY OF BLADDER	7		
EXCISION OF BONE	43	6	
EXCISION OF CERVIX UTERI	2	1	
EXCISION OF GANGLION	3		
EXCISION OF HAEMORRHOID	1	1	
EXCISION OF MUSCLE	3		
EXCISION OF NAIL	1		
EXCISION OF OTHER FASCIA	8		
EXCISION OF PERIPHERAL NERVE	1		
EXCISION OF REDUNDANT SKIN OF EYELID	10		
EXCISION OF THYROID GLAND		3	
EXCISION OF TONSIL	7	1	
EXCISION OF URETHRA	1		
EXCISION RECONSTRUCTION OF JOINT	1		
EXENTERATION OF MASTOID AIR CELLS	1		
EXTERNAL RESUSCITATION	8		
FREEING OF TENDON	2		
FUSION OF JOINT OF TOE	4	1	
HYBRID PROS.REP./HIP JOINT/CEMENT ACETABULAR COMP.		2	
HYBRID PROS.REP./HIP JOINT/CEMENT FEMORAL COMP.		3	
HYBRID PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT USING CEMENT		3	
INTRAUTERINE CONTRACEPTIVE DEVICE	2		
NEUROPHYSIOLOGICAL OPERATIONS	161	2	
NEUROPSYCHOLOGY TESTS	3	1	
OPERATIONS ON BURSA	1	2	
OPERATIONS ON FRONTAL SINUS	1	1	
OPERATIONS ON OTHER LIGAMENT OF UTERUS		4	
OPERATIONS ON SEPTUM OF NOSE	13	2	
OPERATIONS ON URETHRAL ORIFICE		1	
OTHER DIVISION OF BONE		1	
OTHER ENDOSCOPIC OCCLUSION OF FALLOPIAN TUBE	1		
OTHER EXAMINATION OF FEMALE GENITAL TRACT	1		
OTHER EXCISION OF BONE	3		
OTHER EXCISION OF LESION OF SKIN	3	1	
OTHER EXCISION OF OTHER FASCIA	1		
OTHER INTERNAL FIXATION OF BONE	8	5	
OTHER MANIPULATION OF JOINT	1	4	
OTHER OPEN OPERATIONS ON INTRA-ARTICULAR STRUCTURE	1		

OTHER OPEN OPERATIONS ON JOINT	5		
OTHER OPEN OPERATIONS ON UTERUS		1	
OTHER OPEN REPAIR OF LIGAMENT	2		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON FALLOPIAN TUBE	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON FEMALE PERINEUM	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON INTERNAL NOSE	3	1	
OTHER OPERATIONS ON LACRIMAL APPARATUS	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON MAXILLARY ANTRUM	2		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON SALIVARY GLAND		1	
OTHER OPERATIONS ON SHEATH OF TENDON	9		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON SOFT TISSUE	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON SPINE	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON TENDON	1		
OTHER OPERATIONS ON TESTIS			1
OTHER OPERATIONS ON VAGINA		1	
OTHER PLASTIC REPAIR OF EYELID	16		
OTHER PRIMARY FUSION OF OTHER JOINT	4		
OTHER RECONSTRUCTION OF JOINT		9	
OTHER RECONSTRUCTION OF LIGAMENT	48	11	
OTHER RELEASE OF PERIPHERAL NERVE	1		
OTHER REPAIR OF PROLAPSE OF VAGINA		36	
OTHER STABILISING OPERATIONS ON JOINT	2		
OTHER THERAPEUTIC END.OPERATIONS ON OTHER ART.CARTILAGE	5	1	
OTHER THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON FALLOPIAN TU	1		
OTHER THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON LARYNX	1		
OTHER TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT	1	2	
OTHER TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT	1	4	
OTHER VAGINAL OPERATIONS ON UTERUS	1		
PARTIAL EXCISION OF OVARY	3		
PLASTIC OPERATIONS ON NOSE	4	1	
PLASTIC OPERATIONS ON VAGINA	1		
PRIM. PERCUT. DECOMP. /COBLATION/INTERVERTEBRAL DISC		1	
PRIMARY DECOMPRESSION OPERATIONS ON LUMBAR SPINE		11	
PRIMARY EXCISION OF LUMBAR INTERVERTEBRAL DISC		25	
PRIMARY OPEN REDUCTION OF FRACTURE OF BONE AND EXTRAMED		1	
PRIMARY OPEN REDUCTION OF FRACTURE OF BONE AND INTRAMED	1	1	
PRIMARY REPAIR OF TENDON		1	
PRIMARY REPAIR OF UMBILICAL HERNIA	1		
PROCURE. DRUGS FOR CHEMO. FOR NEOPLASM IN BANDS 1-5	1		
PROSTHESIS OF LENS	2		
PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HEAD OF FEMUR NOT USING CEMEN		2	
PUNCTURE OF JOINT	6	2	
PUNCTURE OF PLEURA			1
RELEASE OF CONTRACTURE OF JOINT	43	9	
RELEASE OF ENTRAPMENT OF PERIPHERAL NERVE AT OTHER SITE	5		
RELEASE OF ENTRAPMENT OF PERIPHERAL NERVE AT WRIST	29		2
REPAIR OF EARDRUM	4	1	
REPAIR OF MUSCLE	33	11	
REPAIR OF VAULT OF VAGINA		16	
REPLACEMENT OF CANTHAL TENDON	2		
REVISION OF RELEASE OF PERIPHERAL NERVE	1		
REVISIONAL EXCISION OF LUMBAR INTERVERTEBRAL DISC		1	
SOFT TISSUE OPERATIONS ON JOINT OF TOE	5	1	
STABILISING OPERATIONS ON JOINT	6	3	
SUBCUTANEOUS INJECTION	1		
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON CAVITY OF KNEE JOI	6		
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON CAVITY OF OTHER JO	1	1	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON OTHER ARTICULAR CA	6	1	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON OTHER JOINT STRUCT	12	1	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON OVARY		1	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON PERITONEUM	4	2	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON PHARYNX	1		
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON SEMILUNAR CARTILAG	89	12	
THERAPEUTIC ENDOSCOPIC OPERATIONS ON UTERUS	10	4	
TOTAL EXCISION OF BONE	1		
TOTAL PROS.REP.OF SHOULDER JOINT NOT USING CEMENT		3	
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT NOT USING CEM		77	
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF HIP JOINT USING CEMENT		7	
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT NOT USING CE		1	
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF KNEE JOINT USING CEMENT		122	
TOTAL PROSTHETIC REPLACEMENT OF SHOULDER JOINT		2	
TRANSLUMINAL OPERATIONS ON AORTA	2		
TRANSPOSITION OF TENDON	1	2	
UNILATERAL EXCISION OF ADNEXA OF UTERUS	1	2	
URETHRAL CATHETERISATION OF BLADDER		1	
VAGINAL EXCISION OF UTERUS		6	
VAGINAL OPERATIONS TO SUPPORT OUTLET OF FEMALE BLADDER	7	8	